City of Laramie
Planning Division
P.O. Box C
Laramie, WY 82073

Telephone: (307) 721-5207
Fax: (307) 721-5248

LARAMIE PLANNING COMMISSION
March 28, 2022
STAFF REPORT

FILE:

CUP-22-04: 2310 Cottonwood Drive – Oversized Accessory Building

REQUEST:

A Conditional Use Permit for the construction of an oversized accessory
building.

LOCATION:

2310 Cottonwood Drive

APPLICANT:

Kim and Rozanne Sorenson

OWNER(s):

Kim and Rozanne Sorenson

ZONING:

RR (Rural Residential)

PURPOSE:

To construct an accessory building larger than the maximum of 1,000 sq/ft
as identified within the UDC.

PREPARED BY:

Derek T. Teini, AICP, Planning Manager

RECOMMENDED MOTION:
Move to approve a Conditional Use Permit for the establishment of an oversized accessory building
on a lot zoned RR (Rural Residential) District located at 2310 Cottonwood Drive, based on findings of
fact and conclusions of law and subject to all staff’s recommended conditions.
APPLICABLE CITY CODE SECTION(S):
LMC. 15.06.060.E Conditional Use Permits
LMC. 15.10.030.C General Standards
LMC. 15.28.030.A Definitions, Terms
The establishment of an oversized accessory building requires approval of a Conditional Use Permit
pursuant to LMC.15.10.030.C.3, and the Planning Commission is the decision-making body.
Note: Conditional Use Permit rules, regulations, and procedures are defined at the City level and are
not addressed in Wyoming State Statutes.
All regulations found within the Laramie Municipal Code (including the Unified Development Code)
were approved and adopted through Ordinance by the City Council. It is the professional obligation
and responsibility of staff to follow and enforce adopted codes.
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CUP-22-04 2310 Cottonwood Drive

BACKGROUND:
This is a request for the establishment of an oversized accessory building as defined by 15.10.030.C.
The subject property is currently developed with a single-family home. This application, if approved
would allow construction of an accessory building generally to the west of the home that is about
2,010 SF in size.
The accessory building will primarily be used as a detached garage for dry storage, such as extra
vehicles, etc. and will be designed to look similar to that of the principle structure having residential
siding. The structure will also have a covered parking area on the side as well as the interior space.
The location of the building is shown on the attached site plan drawing. All setbacks will be met and
the structure is smaller than the principal structure in size.
Planning staff recommends approval of the oversized structure based on the size of the lot, and size
being less than that of the principal structure, and the design following the design of the principal
structure being proposed. Within the Rural Residential district, all building uses must be associated
with residential use and the applicant has stated that it will be used for personal storage within their
cover letter.
However, staff must note the following about this request. The applicant has applied for a Variance,
which is also found on the same Planning Commission Agenda as this Conditional Use Permit. In
order for this exact structure to be built the Board of Adjustment must also grant the approval of the
Variance to height for the Accessory Building, as the accessory building exceeds the height of the
home on the property. The home on the property is 15 feet tall, while the requested accessory
building is 23 feet tall. Staff has conditioned approval of the Conditional Use to take into account the
approval or denial of the associated Variance.
SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:

2310
Cottonwood
Drive
North
South
East
West

Future Land Use
Designation (Map 3.2)

Zoning

Land Use

EST (Estate)

RR (Rural Residential)

Single Family Home

EST (Estate)
POS (Parks Open
Space)
EST (Estate)
EST (Estate)

RR (Rural Residential)

Single Family Home

RR (Rural Residential)

Private Open Space

RR (Rural Residential)
RR (Rural Residential)

Single Family Home
Single Family Home

DEPARTMENT REVIEW:
The application was routed to other City departments for review and comment per standard
procedure. Based upon the applicant’s submitted information, no comments were provided that have
not been addressed in the applicants materials or that has been addressed in the conditions of
approval.
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SITE DESIGN REVIEW AND ANALYSIS OF REQUIRED FINDINGS:
Should the Planning Commission wish to approve the Conditional Use Permit, the Commission must
make the following findings required in LMC 15.06.060.E. A detailed analysis follows:
1. That the conditional use proposal provides adequate:
a) Ingress and egress to property and proposed structures:
Staff Response: Ingress and egress to the site is provided off Cottonwood Drive and is
adequate for the request being made. Staff identified no issues related to ingress and
egress.
b) Off-street parking and loading areas:
Staff Response: The property is developed with a single-family house and has adequate offstreet parking already existing on site. With the addition of a garage, additional parking will be
provided on site.
c) Control over the off-site impacts of economic, noise, glare, or odor effects of the
conditional use:
Staff Response: Staff has not identified any negative off-site impacts related to
economic impacts, noise, glare or odor effects that would be created based on the
proposal.
d) Refuse and service areas:
Staff Response: The property is developed as a single-family home and will not have
additional refuse or service areas associated with it other than what currently serves the
site.
e) Utilities, with reference to locations, availability, and compatibility:
Staff Response: The single-family home and accessory structure are developed and
served by utilities installed in accordance with City standards.
f) Screening and buffering, with reference to type, dimensions, and character:
Staff Response: Not applicable.
g) Signs, if any, and proposed exterior lighting, with reference to glare, traffic safety,
economic effect, and compatibility and harmony with properties in the district:
Staff Response: Not applicable.
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2. The proposed use is appropriate to the specific location related to intensity and bulk:
Staff Response: Larger accessory buildings are often found on properties in the RR zoning
district. The proposed accessory building—which will primarily be used as a garage—is
similar in size to other accessory buildings in the surrounding area and neighboring
properties. However, the fact that it exceeds the height requirement a Variance is required as
explained above within the background section. The accessory building will be designed in a
similar style as the principal structure being proposed—residential siding—and staff believes
the accessory structure is appropriate to the specific location related to intensity and bulk.
3. The proposed use is appropriate to the specific location relative to public health, safety
and convenience:
Staff Response: Staff has not identified any issues related to the site’s appropriateness
relative to public health, safety, and convenience.
4. That the proposed site is adequate in size and shape to accommodate the intended use
and that the use will comply with all requirements of the zone district, including but not
limited to the following:
a) Setbacks:
Staff Response: The setbacks of the new proposed structure are compliant with LMC
15.12.000.B.
b) Walls (Retaining):
Staff Response: Not applicable.
c) Landscaping:
Staff Response: The site is developed with a single-family home and meets all
residential landscaping requirements in accordance with LMC 15.14.050.E.
d) Bufferyards:
Staff Response: Not applicable.
e) Any standards specific to the use set forth in Chapter 15.10, Use Regulations:
Staff Response: Not applicable.
PUBLIC COMMENTS:
Legal notice was published in the Laramie Boomerang on March 12, 2022. Letters were sent to
property owners within 300 feet of the property on March 12, 2022. Staff received no inquiries
related to the Conditional Use Permit.
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CONDITIONAL USE RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW:
Findings of Fact:
1. It is staff’s conclusion that the application meets all of the required findings for approval of the
Conditional Use Permit. We therefore recommend approval of the Conditional Use Permit.
Conclusions of Law:
1. The applicant is proceeding in accordance with the requirements of the Laramie Municipal
Code 15.06.060.E regarding a Conditional Use Permit.
ALTERNATIVES:
1. Approve the project as submitted by the applicant, based on findings of fact and conclusions of
law.
2. Approve the project subject to staff’s recommended conditions, based on findings of fact and
conclusions of law. (Staff Recommendation)
3. Deny the project based on findings of denial. The Planning Commission must conclude that the
project does not meet all of the findings as recommended by staff. As part of the motion, findings
for denial must be stated.
4. Postpone the project until issues identified during the meeting can be resolved.
STAFF RECOMMENDATION:
Move to approve a Conditional Use Permit for the establishment of an oversized accessory building
on a lot zoned RR (Rural Residential) District located at 2310 Cottonwood Drive, based on findings of
fact and conclusions of law and subject to all staff’s recommended conditions:
1. Whenever the Conditional Use Permit has been discontinued for a period of six consecutive
months, the Conditional Use Permit shall automatically terminate, and any use after
termination shall fully conform to the basic RR zoning requirements.
2. The Conditional Use established herein may be reconverted at any time to basic RR use
without further approval of the Planning Commission or amendment to this Conditional Use
Permit; provided, reconversion shall be a termination of the Conditional Use Permit.
3. Establishment of the Conditional Use, through issuance of the Building Permit or through
initiation of the use shall occur within 6 months of approval otherwise the Conditional Use
shall be void.
4. Complete plans and permits for any building, plumbing, electrical or mechanical work are
required prior to any work starting as well as adherence to the International Fire Code Series.
5. Construction of the accessory building shall conform to the site plan and elevations provided
and included within the Conditional Use Application and Staff Report.
6. Construction of the accessory building at the height of 23 feet as requested in the plans shall
only be permitted if a Variance is granted by the Board of Adjustment. In the event the
Variance related to this accessory building is not granted, the applicant shall be permitted to
construct an accessory building that matches the height of home at 15 feet.
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ATTACHMENTS:
1 – Vicinity Map (1 pages)
2 – Cover Letter (2 pages)
3 – Site Plan and Elevation Drawings (2 pages)
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This Data contained herein was compiled from various
sources for the sole use of the City of Laramie. REVIEW
OF THIS DATA FOR ACCURACY AND ANY NECESSARY
EDITING HAS NOT BEEN COM PLETED AT THIS TIME.
Any use of the data by anyone other than the City of
Laramie, and its members, is at the sole risk of the user;
and by acceptance of this data, the user does hereby
hold the City of Laramie, and its members, harm less and
without liability from any claims, costs, or damages of any
nature against the City of Laramie, including cost of defense
arising from improper use of data, or use by other party.
Acceptance or use of this data is done without any
expressed
or
implied
warranties.
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February 1, 2022
City of Laramie
Planning Department
P.O. Box C
Laramie, WY 82073
To Whom It May Concern:
Please find enclosed an application for Conditional Use for the existing property located at 2310
Cottonwood Drive, Laramie, Wyoming. The Applicant proposes to construct a detached garage with a
building footprint of 1,500 sf with a covered area footprint of 2,010 sf and a height of 23’. A Variance
application has been concurrently submitted. The existing residence has a height equal to 15’ above
grade and a footprint of 2,020 sf.



Adequate ingress and egress to the proposed detached garage the existing structures: Ingress
and Egress to the proposed garage will be from the existing driveway. No additional access to
Cottonwood Drive is proposed.



Adequate off‐street parking: The proposed detached garage will not increase any parking
requirements for the existing use, but instead will provide enclosed parking for existing uses.
No additional parking needs are anticipated.



Limits off site impacts of noise, glare, odor: The proposed garage will not incur any off‐site
noise, glare, or odor impacts. The exterior of the proposed garage is designed to match the
existing residence.



Provides adequate refuse and recycling areas: The proposed garage will not incur any additional
or new refuse or service area requirements. Existing services are adequate and will continue.



Screening and buffering from street view: The proposed detached garage has been designed to
coordinate with the existing residence and provide an attractive street frontage for the
property.
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The proposed detached garage has been designed to accommodate interior enclosed parking for
vehicles, as well as covered exterior vehicle parking as well. The size and height of the proposed garage
are in harmony with other existing detached accessory structures at neighboring properties. With lot
size equaling 2.39 acres, the footprint of the accessory building fits within the property and setbacks
with margin. Additionally, the proposed plan provides:



The proposed detached garage is appropriate in size and location for the neighborhood.

As such, the Applicant therefore requests that the Planning Commission consider this Conditional Use
Application. The Applicant is appreciative of your consideration of this proposal and is excited to see the
project moving forward, and ultimately, being constructed.
Sincerely,
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Christie M. Roberts, PE
Project Manager
Dwel, Inc.

258.01’

PROJECT SUMMARY
BUILDING ADDRESS:
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
ZONING:
LOT SIZE:
TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION:
OCCUPANCY GROUP:
PROJECT BUILDING AREA:
BUILDING HEIGHT:
PROPOSED USE:

2310 COTTONWOOD DRIVE, LARAMIE, WY
LOT 3, BLOCK 1,
COTTONWOOD ESTATES
RR
2.39 ACRES
V
RESIDENTIAL
1514 SF
23'-0" +/- FT
DETACHED GARAGE
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